
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 22 June 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best
[...]
nshire District Council 
Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Tony Hunter North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Roger Reed South Bucks District Council 
  

Labour ( 6)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-
Chair) 

London Fire and Emergency Planning 
Authority (LFEPA) 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Kevin Dodds Gateshead Metropoltian Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr John Robinson JP Durham County Council 
Cllr Brian Grocock Nottingham City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 1)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stuart Bray Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

  

Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

  

Substitutes  

  



 

 

 

LGA Fire Service Management Committee – Attendance 2017-
2018 
 
 

 22/9/17 17/11/17 26/1/18 12/3/18 

Councillors     

Conservative Group     

Rebecca Knox No Yes Yes Yes 

Jason Ablewhite Yes No Yes No 

John Bell Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Nick Chard Yes Yes Yes No 

Mark Healey MBE Yes No Yes Yes 

Simon Spencer No Yes Yes Yes 

     

Labour Group     

Fiona Twycross Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Acton No Yes No Yes 

Les Byrom CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

John Edwards Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Judith Hughes No Yes Yes No 

Thomas Wright Yes Yes Yes N/a 

Kevin Dodds N/a N/a N/a Yes 

     

Lib Dem Group     

Keith Aspden Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Independent     

Ian Stephens Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Substitutes     

Tony Hunter Yes    

John Robinson JP Yes  Yes Yes 

Roger Reed  Yes   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
LGA Fire Service Management Committee – Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

 22/9/17 17/11/17 26/1/18 12/3/18 

Councillors     

Conservative Group     

Rebecca Knox No Yes Yes Yes 

Jason Ablewhite Yes No Yes No 

John Bell Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Nick Chard Yes Yes Yes No 

Mark Healey MBE Yes No Yes Yes 

Simon Spencer No Yes Yes Yes 

     

Labour Group     

Fiona Twycross Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Acton No Yes No Yes 

Les Byrom CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

John Edwards Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Judith Hughes No Yes Yes No 

Thomas Wright Yes Yes Yes N/a 

Kevin Dodds N/a N/a N/a Yes 

     

Lib Dem Group     

Keith Aspden Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Independent     

Ian Stephens Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Substitutes     

Tony Hunter Yes    

John Robinson JP Yes  Yes Yes 

Roger Reed  Yes   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 22 June 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item  Page 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 PART ONE - CONFIDENTIAL    

    

2.   Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attacks and Business Continuity 
Planning - presentation 

 

 

 PART TWO - NON-CONFIDENTIAL    

    

3.   Kerslake Report Fire and Rescue Service Actions 
 

 1 - 2 

a) NFCC Ops Committee -  Kerslake Recommendations 
 

3 - 10 

4.   Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme Update 
 

11 - 14 

5.   Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Working Group Report 
 

15 - 26 

a) London Assembly Recommendations 
 

 27 - 28 

b) NFCC Sprinklers Position Statement 
 

 29 - 30 

6.   FSMC Policy Priorities for 2018-19 
 

 31 - 36 

7.   The Hackitt Review and Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
 

37 - 48 

8.   Workforce Report 
 

 49 - 54 

9.   Outside Bodies - verbal update from Members 
 

  

10.   Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper 
 
 

 55 - 58 



 

 

11.   Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

59 - 
[...]
oup may be more operationally 

focussed and that member representation would be better placed within broader 

governance.  A recent communication from ESMCP’s Senior Responsible Owner (SRO) 

has indicated his intention to undertake a review of governance and that he would be 

content for the LGA to be involved within the review.  No further detail is currently 

available. 

 
Implications for Wales 

 
9. Much of the paper will have relevance for Welsh FRA’s, however it must be recognised 

that the Welsh Government have adopted a different ESMCP funding model compared 
to the one for English FRA’s and any funding issues for Welsh Authorities should in the 
first instance be channelled through the ESMCP Business Change Lead for Wales. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

22 June 2018 

 

 
10. The high level financial implications have been outlined in the report above. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

22 June 2018 

 

 
 

Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Working Group Report 

 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

 

Summary 

This report summarising the work of the sprinklers working group set up by the FSMC earlier 

this year and makes recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 665 3874  

Email:    Charles.loft@local.gov.uk  

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

1. That the FSMC approve the report and its recommendations. 

 

Action 

2. That officers take forward the process of having the report’s recommendations 

adopted as the LGA position on AFSS. 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

22 June 2018 

 

 

Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Working Group Report 

Background 

1. At the October 2017 Fire Commission members asked that a new working group looking 

at sprinklers and automatic fire suppression systems (AFSS
[...]
ire safety led by Dame Judith Hackitt published in May, the 

implications of these for fire and rescue authorities, and the LGA’s other building safety 

related work since the last Committee meeting.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3241  

Email:    mark.norris@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Recommendations 

That Fire Services Management Committee: 

1. Note the publication of the final report from the independent review of building 

regulations and fire safety, and the government’s announcements in response.  

2. Comment on the review’s recommendations and the implications for fire and 

rescue authorities to inform future LGA work.  

3. Note and comment on the LGA’s other building safety work.  

Actions 

Members’ views on the review’s recommendations will be used to inform the LGA’s 

response to them and its lobbying around the government’s plans to reform the building 

regulation and fire safety system.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee  

22 June 2018 

 

 
 

The Hackitt Review and fire safety in high rise buildings 

Background 

1. Since the Committee’s last meeting the final report from the independent review of 

building regulations and fire safety led by Dame Judith Hackitt has been published, while 

the government has also made a range of announcements related to the national 

building safety programme. This paper updates FSMC on the final recommendations of 

the Hackitt Review, the government’s announcements and associated LGA work related 

to fire safety in high-rise buildings.   

Investigation into the cause of the fire 

2. The cause of the fire at Grenfell Tower and the reason it spread so quickly through the 

tower block is still the subject of an on-going investigation by the Metropolitan Police 

(MPS). However details of what happened on the day of the fire have started to emerge 

from the public in
[...]
Fire Services Management 
Commission  

22 June 2018 

  

  

 

Workforce Report   
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update the Fire Service Management Committee on matters in relation to fire service 
industrial relations and pension matters  
 
Summary 
 
This briefly describes the main industrial relations and pension issues at present.   
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to note the issues set out in the paper.  
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward any work in line with Members steers. 
 
 
 

 
Contact officer:   Gill Gittins (industrial relations)  Clair Alcock (pensions) 

Position: Principal Negotiating Officer Fire Pensions Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7187 7335 020 7664 3189  

E-mail: gill.gittins@local.gov.uk clair.alcock@local.gov.uk 

   

   

   

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

Fire Services Management 
Commission  

22 June 2018 

  

  

Workforce Report   
 
Pensions 
 

Scheme Governance 
 

1. The TPR admin and governance survey has now been published.  The Firefighters scheme 
has been highlighted as having much improved governance (see pages three and four of the 
summary report.  A copy of the Research report can be found here.  

 
2. The Scheme Advisory Board recently hosted a joint Fire and Police Local Pension Board 

governance event, as part of their ongoing support to Local Pension Boards.  The event was 
very successful. TPR attended and gave an overview of the results and their expectations. 

 
3. The Scheme Advisory Board recently undertook their own survey of Local Pension Board 

governance and the results are published here.  The response rate from Fire Authorities was 
disappointing at 73 per cent compared to a 100 per cent response rate to TPR.  The report 
makes a number of recommendations for boards and the expectation is that boards should 
consider these at their next meeting, one of those recommendations is that boards should 
provide an annual report to the Fire Authority. 

 
4. The Scheme Advisory Board
[...]
dix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 The Chair welcomed members to Gateshead and noted that there were apologies 
from Cllrs Nick Chard, Jason Ablewhite and Judith Hughes. Cllr John Robinson was 
present as a substitute for Cllr Hughes.  
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2   NFCC Plan - presentation from Roy Wilsher 
  

 The Chair introduced Roy Wilsher, Chair of the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC), 
who gave members an update on the work the NFCC has carried out over the last 
year. This included an overview of work on the new inspectorate and standards body, 
as well as inspections following the Hackitt Review. The NFCC had established an 
action plan going forward into next year, which was designed to support FRAs to work 
collaboratively. The action plan covered risk assessments, advice on governance, 
workforce reform strategy, finance, prevention work and development of a digital 
strategy. Roy noted that the NFCC had been supporting the Hackitt Review and that it 
had representation on each of the six workstreams.   
  
On the Professional Standards Body (PSB), Roy explained that work on this would go 
through the NFCC's Central Programme Office and would be supported by FRAs. He 
noted that there was a proposal to establish a board that would sit above the PSB, 
and that the LGA and NFCC would both have seats on that board. Underneath this 
would be a consultation group which would involve all other stakeholders. Roy 
advised members that FRSs would not be required to contribute any additional 
funding but that match funding from the Home Office had been secured and there was 
talk of the Home Office contributing £1.5 million per year for this work. Members were 
told that the paper included in the agenda pack was the start of the engagement and 
consultation process and Roy noted that there would also be a workshop on this 
subject at the LGA's Fire Conference.
[...]
 campaign had been 
established. He noted that some campaign videos were being planned and 
that they would be a useful tool for all FRAs.   

 

 A conversation was had about the inspection regime and how the main focus 
of the regime was on the operation of FRSs rather than governance. Members 
asked where the review of political governance fit into the inspection regime 
and whether any progress had been made in terms of LGA peer reviews. It 
was suggested that it would be useful to see the finalised methodology of 
inspections by HMICFRS before pursuing peer reviews but that as the pilots 
begin, the group would be re-energised. It was felt that governance shaped 
operation so there were some concerns about the inspection regime not taking 
an overall view of how an FRS operates. Charles Loft, LGA Senior Adviser, 
said that the Peer Review Working Group would be re-established once the 
results of the initial pilots had been made available.   

  
Decision  
  
Members noted the update.  

  
Action  

  
1. Officers to draft letter to facilitator Mark Mower .  
  
2. Officers to proceed as directed on the Peer Review Working Group.   
 

7   Fire Services Management Committee update and outside bodies paper 
  

 Members noted the update paper. 
 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 Members agreed the notes of the previous meeting as an accurate summary of the 
discussion which took place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A – Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 

Page 64

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
 

 

   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Kevin Dodds Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr John Robinson County Durham and Darlington Fire and 

Rescue Service 
 

Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
In Attendance Roy Wilsher NFCC 
 Steven Adams Home Office/NFCC 

 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Kerslake Report Fire and Rescue Service Actions
	3a NFCC Ops Committee -  Kerslake Recommendations
	4 Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme Update
	5 Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Working Group Report
	5a London Assembly Recommendations
	5b NFCC Sprinklers Position Statement
	6 FSMC Policy Priorities for 2018-19
	7 The Hackitt Review and Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings
	8 Workforce Report
	10 Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper
	11 Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 June 2018 

Venue: Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1  Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.   
 
The Chair noted apologies received, and substitute Board members in attendance.   
 
No Declarations of Interest were made.   
 

2  Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attacks and Business Continuity Planning - 
presentation 
  

 The Chair invited Julian Hilditch, National Resilience Policy Adviser of the Home 
Office to introduce the item.   
 
Julian stated that his presentation was in two parts: 
 

- The first part will discuss the Business Continuity Planning in the event of 
Industrial Action. 

- The second part will discuss Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attacks (MFTA).   
 
Julian touched on many points throughout his presentation, which included: 

- A discussion around the current risk of a national industrial action which 
currently has a medium to high likeliness.    

- The right that fire fighters have to taking industrial action.   
- A worse case scenario for striking would include continuous industrial action.   
- The Home Office and the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) have made 

preparations for seven different outcomes of industrial actions, which have 
included scrutinising the plans different Fire and Rescue Services (FRS) have 
prepared for.   

- Julian discussed a letter received by the Minister of State for Policing and Fire 
Service in January 2018, which sought clarity on the following: 

o Industrial Action provisions.   
o Improvements regarding levels of resilience.   
o High rise-buildings.  

 
Julian also discussed the key findings in his recent visits to eight FRS’, which 



 

 

 
 

 

included: 
- A cooperation and commitment to improve.   
- During industrial action, these FRS’ have a combination of arrangements, 

including private contractors and non-striking personnel.   
- Julian stated that there is no single model.  
- FRS’ confirmed minimal level of resilience plans, as well as their high-rise 

capabilities.   
 
Julian stated that the next steps in this work included: 
 

- A letter will be sent to the Minister of State for Policing and Fire Service in 
June 2018.   

- The FRS’ are currently implementing improvements.   
- Reports are due to be drafted in June and July.   
- The Home Office and NFCC have also given their oversight improvement 

plans to the FRS’. 
- Julian also discussed the possible future role with Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 

of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMIC).   
 
The Chair thanked Julian for the presentation and invited Members to comment: 
 

- Members discussed the possible involvement of the NJC for a broader outlook 
on industrial action.   

- Members discussed surprise upon hearing that high rise capabilities had been 
confirmed.  Members discussed that whilst London had resources in place to 
deal with high rises, FRS’ outside of London do not have capabilities.   

- Members discussed the pay negotiations and it’s rating – all agreed that the 
dialogue between the NJC and FRS’ were as good as ever.   

- Members discussed ambulance strikes. 
- Members discussed contingency plans put in place by FRS’ that rely on non-

striking personnel.   
- Members discussed the introduction HMIC playing a part in this on-going work.   
- Members discussed funding issues to FRS’, as well as the need for more 

reserves.   
- Members discussed the findings of the questionnaire put out by Julian’s office, 

particularly in relation to the term ‘guarantee resilience’.  Members went on to 
discuss how this term – as well as Julian’s findings – could be considered 
misleading.   

- It was also discussed the differences in opinions held by the Home Office and 
the NFCC.   

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments.   

 
Julian went on to the second part of the presentation, which discussed MFTA’s.   

 
Julian gave a background to MFTA’s, and the history of the UK’s response to this 
before and after the London 2012 Olympics.  Julian stated that there is a two-function 
response to a MFTA: 

 
- Fire hazards management; and 
- Casualty treatment and evacuation.   

 
Julian stated the Home Secretary approved a further capability uplift in 2017.  This 
includes increasing response standard times, doubling response teams and enlarging 
the response to large urban areas for a wider coverage of the country.  This uplift is 



 

 

 
 

 

in-line proportionate to the risk.    
 
Julian stated that 24 FRS will host 24 out of 27 response teams across England.  So 
far, 1100 firefighters have volunteered to undertake the role.  Julian stated that nect 
steps included the implementing the Kerslake Report recommendations, which 
includes a tri-service assurance framework.   
 

- Members discussed how the progress so far was encouraging, and that a lot 
has happened since this work began seven years ago.  Members agreed that 
a lot has happened in that seven years.   

- Members discussed the NFCC position in regards to MFTA’s.   
- Members discussed the Fire Brigades Union, and their thoughts in relation to 

this volunteer role.   
- Members discussed circumstances of injury/death assurances and possible 

payments for this.   
- Members discussed how vital this work is, along with assurances from Chief 

Officers that safe systems are in place. 
 
The Chair agreed with Members comments and thanked them for their contribution.   
 
Julian stated he taken note of all comments and will be in-touch late on in the year.  
 
Action: 

 
- Members noted the presentation.   

 
 

3  Kerslake Report Fire and Rescue Service Actions 
  

 The Chair invited Roy Wilshire, Chair of the National Fire Chief’s Council to introduce 
the item.   
 
Roy discussed key findings and went on to discuss next steps, which include a 
coordinated response by the emergency services o recommendations made in the 
report,  
 
The Chair thanked Roy for the update and invited Members to comment: 
 

- Members discussed the blank spaces in the report. 
o Roy stated that this work was on-going, and that future updates to the 

report will be made.   
- Members discussed the media’s coverage of  the terrorist attack in 

Manchester in 2017.   
- Members also discussed how the complexities that arose from the fact that the 

report had arrived at a time when the Greater Manchester (GM) area was 
politically transitioning, which included the introduction of the GM Mayor, and 
ceasing of the Fire Commission and Committee in GM.   

 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 
Action: 

- Members noted the report.    
 

4  Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme Update 



 

 

 
 

 

  

 The Chair invited Ian Taylor, Assistant Chief Fire Officer and NFCC Business Change 
Lead, and Becca Jones of the Home Office, to introduce the item.   
 
Ian updated Members on the delay in the roll-out of the ESMCP, and the proposals for 
the rollout of the project.   
 
The Chair invited Members to comment on the report: 
 

- Members discussed how communication is vital for FRS to succeed, and how 
clarity and certainty is needed around both cost and timing.  Members agreed 
that the project’s status is extremely disappointing.   

- Members went on to discuss the funding for this project, and how it would be 
extremely detrimental for FRS if the cost lay with them.   

- Members discussed how disappointing the rollout of this project has taken.   
- Members discussed the possibility of consulting with the private sector, and 

learning from front-runners in the communication sector.   
- Members discussed the current relationship and discontinuity of the use of 

Airwave – the current provider to FRS’. 
- Members discussed the technical equipment used by Airwave and how this is 

now not fit for purpose.   
 
Becca stated that she completely understands the disappointment communicated by 
Members, and that lessons have been learnt from previous mistakes.  Becca stated 
that the project was learning from the private sector.  Becca also stated that clarity 
around cost and timings were currently work in progress – her team were 
endeavouring to ensure this would be ratified as soon as possible.   
 
The Chair thanked Me3mbers for their comments. 
 
Action: 
 

- Members noted the update.      
 

5  Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Working Group Report 
  

 The Chair invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Charles stated that the report summarised the work of the sprinklers working group 
set up by the FSMC earlier this year, particularly an overview of the evidence gave at 
the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems (AFSS) evidence session.   
 

- Members agreed with the recommendations set out in the report.   
- Members described some of the evidence given as disappointing.   
- Members stated that this was just the start of this work and that the LGA 

needs a robust messaging campaign to spread good practice.  Members 
agreed that this work was in progress.   

- Member discussed the definition of vulnerable adults in the report.   
- Members discussed next steps, and the possibility of releasing a joint position 

statement aligned with the NFCC.   
 
The Chair stated that this was a solid foundation to start from, and thganked Members 
for their comments.   
 



 

 

 
 

 

Action: 
 

- Members noted the update.   
 

6  FSMC Policy Priorities for 2018-19 
  

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Lucy stated that the paper sets out proposals for the FSMC priorities and work 
programme for 2018/19.  These priorities were based on corporate LGA priorities, 
areas of work that the Board previously expressed an interest in, on-going work and 
recent policy announcements made by the Government.  
 
The Chair thanked Lucy for the update. 
 
Action: 
 

- Members noted the update and agreed to the recommendations.    
 

7  The Hackitt Review and Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
  

 The Chair invited Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Mark stated that’s the report outlines: 

- The recommendations from the final report on the independent review of 
building regulations and fire safety, led by Dame Judith Hackitt, which was 
published in May.   

- The implications of these recommendations for FRS’. 
- Other building safety related work since the last FSMC Committee meeting. 

 
Mark explained that Members’ views regarding the reviews recommendations will be 
used to inform the LGA’s response to them and its lobbying around government’s 
plans to reform the building regulation and fire safety system.   
  
The Chair thanked Mark for the update and invited Members to comment: 
 

- Members discussed the reviews aspects related to inspection and fire safety.   
- Members also discussed how media attacks firefighters.  Members agreed 

how vital it was to defend firefighters and safety processes.   
- Members discussed the positive and negatives to self-regulation.   
- Members discussed how important this piece of work is to the FSMC.  As a 

result, Members requested that an additional meeting of the FSMC be held in 
order to discuss the matter further.   

 
The Chair thanked members for their comments, and agreed to an additional meeting 
of the FSMC be held in order to discuss the matter further.  The Chair also stated the 
importance of this item and the need to pay it very close attention, suggestion a 
response be pulled together and writing a committee position in order to progress 
further with this work.   
 
Action: 
 

- An additional meeting of the FSMC be organised in order to discuss the 



 

 

 
 

 

Hackitt Review further, where further consideration and next steps can be 
considered.   

 

8  Workforce Report 
  

 The Chair invited Gill Gittins, Principal Negotiating Officer, and Clair Alcock, Fire 
Pensions Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Gill stated that the report updates Members of the FSMC on matters in relation to fire 
service industrial relations and pension matters at present.  Gill also stated she will 
take forward any work in line with Members steers and comments.   
 
Gill also stated that: 

- Since this report had been published, the NJC had held their second meeting 
in Wales.   

- The meeting with the Scottish minister for FRS’ was planned for the week 
after.   

- At the most recent meeting with the NJC, both sides had agreed to progress 
this work at officer level.   

- Gill also updated members on the slight increase in diversity in FRS’ 
recruitment.   

- Update meetings had been sent out to the Chair and Chiefs.   
- The Pay award will take effect from 1 July 2018. 

 
The Chair thanked Gill for the update and invited members to comment: 
 

- Members thanked officers for their hard work on this important matter.   
- Members present at the most recent meeting with the NJC was an extremely 

constructive and positive meeting.   
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 
Action: 
 

- Members noted the update.   
 

9  Outside Bodies - verbal update from Members 
  

 Members gave no update in relation to their Outside Bodies appointments.   
 

10  Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper 
  

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Lucy stated that the report outlines the issues of interest to the FSMC not covered 
under other items on the agenda.   
 
The Chair invited Members to comment: 
 

- Members discussed North Yorkshire’s Home Office assessment in relation to a 
possible statutory oversight of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  
Members also stated that there had been no feedback from the inspectors.   



 

 

 
 

 

 
Action: 
 

- Members noted the update.   
- Lucy to find out more information on North Yorkshire’s Home Office 

assessment. 
 

11 Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
  

 Members agreed to the Notes of the previous FSMC on 12 March 2018. 
 
 

 
 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr John Bell Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Simon Spencer Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Kevin Dodds Gateshead Metropoltian Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
 


